DATASHEET
9SQL4958   OCTOBER 28, 2016 1 ©2016 Integrated Device Technology, Inc.
8-output CK420BQ Derivative 9SQL4958
Description
The 9SQL4958 is a member of IDT's 'Lite' family of server
clocks. It generates 8 100MHz outputs that exceed the
requirements of the CK420BQ CPU/SRC clocks. Each output
has its own OE# pin for clock management and supports 2

BCLK outputs
30 29 PLL Analog
Description
OCTOBER 28, 2016 3 8-OUTPUT CK420BQ DERIVATIVE
9SQL4958   DATASHEET
Pin Descriptions
PIN # PIN NAME TYPE DESCRIPTION
1 vSS_EN_tri
LATCHED
IN
Latched select input to select spread spectrum amount at initial power up :
1 = -0.5% spread, M = -0.25%, 0 = Spread Off
2 GNDXTAL GND GND for XTAL
3 XIN/CLKIN_25 IN Crystal input or Reference Clock input. Nominally 25MHz.
4 X2 OUT Crystal output.
5 VDDXTAL3.3 PWR Power supply for XTAL, nominal 3.3V
6 VDDREF3.3 PWR VDD for REF output. nominal 3.3V.
7 vSADR/REF3.3
 LATCHED
I/O
Latch to select SMBus Address/3.3V LVCMOS copy of X1/REFIN pin
8 GNDREF GND Ground pin for the REF outputs.
9 GNDDIG GND Ground pin for digital circuitry
10 SCLK_3.3 IN Clock pin of SMBus circuitry, 3.3V tolerant.
11 SDATA_3.3 I/O Data pin for SMBus circuitry, 3.3V tolerant.
12 VDDDIG3.3 PWR 3.3V digital power (dirty power)
13 VDDIO PWR Power supply for differential outputs
14 vOE0# IN
Active low input for enabling output 0. This pin has an internal 120kohm pull-
down.
1 =disable outputs,  0 = enable outputs
15 BCLK0 OUT True output of differential BCLK.
16 BCLK0# OUT Complement output of differential BCLK.
17 vOE1# IN
Active low input for enabling output 1.  This pin has an internal 120kohm pull-
down.
1 =disable outputs,  0 = enable outputs
18 BCLK1 OUT True output of differential BCLK.
19 BCLK1# OUT Complement output of differential BCLK.
20 VDD3.3 PWR Power supply, nominal 3.3V
21 VDDIO PWR Power supply for differential outputs
22 GND GND Ground pin.
23 BCLK2 OUT True output of differential BCLK.
24 BCLK2# OUT Complement output of differential BCLK.
25 vOE2# IN
Active low input for enabling output 2.  This pin has an internal 120kohm pull-
down.
1 =disable outputs,  0 = enable outputs
26 BCLK3 OUT True output of differential BCLK.
27 BCLK3# OUT Complement output of differential BCLK.
28 vOE3# IN
Active low input for enabling output 3.  This pin has an internal 120kohm pull-
down.
1 =disable outputs,  0 = enable outputs
29 GNDA GND Ground pin for the PLL core.
30 VDDA3.3 PWR 3.3V power for the PLL core.
31 VDDIO PWR Power supply for differential outputs
32 BCLK4 OUT True output of differential BCLK.
33 BCLK4# OUT Complement output of differential BCLK.
34 vOE4# IN

Wake-on-LAN Current
(Power down state and
Byte 3, bit 5 = '1')
8-OUTPUT CK420BQ DERIVATIVE 10 OCTOBER 28, 2016
9SQL4958  DATASHEET
Electrical Characteristics– REF
TA = TAMB; Supply Voltages per normal operation conditions, See Test Loads for Loading Conditions
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS NOTES
Long Accuracy ppm see Tperiod min-max values ppm 1,2
Clock period Tperiod 25 MHz output 40 ns 2
Output High Voltage VIH IOH = -2mA 0.8xVDDREF V
Output Low Voltage VIL IOL = 2mA
0.2xVDDRE
F
V
Rise/Fall Slew Rate trf1 Byte 3 = 1F, VOH = VDD-0.45V, VOL = 0.45V 0.5 0.8 1.1 V/ns 1
Rise/Fall Slew Rate trf1 Byte 3 = 5F, VOH = VDD-0.45V, VOL = 0.45V 0.9 1.4 1.9 V/ns 1,3
Rise/Fall Slew Rate trf1 Byte 3 = 9F, VOH = VDD-0.45V, VOL = 0.45V 1.3 2.0 2.7 V/ns 1
Rise/Fall Slew Rate trf1 Byte 3 = DF, VOH = VDD-0.45V, VOL = 0.45V 1.7 2.6 3.5 V/ns 1
Duty Cycle dt1X VT = VDD/2 V 45 49.8 55 % 1,4